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utility, and clarity of the information to
be collected; and (4) the use of
automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology to
minimize the information collection
burden.

Type of Information Request: New
collection; Title of Information
Collection: Ambulance Attachment
Form; Form Number: HCFA–10027
(OMB approval #: 0938–NEW); Use:
This form is used by ambulance
suppliers in Missouri to report
information needed to process their
claims; it is an attachment to the HCFA
form 1491, which is used to submit
ambulance claims; Frequency: On
occasion; Affected Public: Business or
other for-profit, Not-for-profit
institutions, State, local, or tribal gov;
Number of Respondents: Total Annual
Responses: 5,000; Total Annual Hours
Requested: 167 hours.

To obtain copies of the supporting
statement and any related forms for the
proposed paperwork collections
referenced above, access HCFA’s Web
Site address at http://www.hcfa.gov/
regs/prdact95.htm, or E-mail your
request, including your address, phone
number, OMB number, and HCFA
document identifier, to
Paperwork@hcfa.gov, or call the Reports
Clearance Office on (410) 786–1326.
Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collections must be mailed
within 60 days of this notice directly to
the HCFA Paperwork Clearance Officer
designated at the following address:
HCFA, Office of Information Services,
Security and Standards Group, Division
of HCFA Enterprise Standards,
Attention: Julie Brown, HCFA–10027;
Room N2–14–26, 7500 Security
Boulevard, Baltimore, Maryland 21244–
1850.

Dated: January 10, 2001.
John P. Burke III,
HCFA Reports Clearance Officer, HCFA Office
of Information Services, Security and
Standards Group, Division of HCFA
Enterprise Standards.
[FR Doc. 01–1724 Filed 1–19–01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4120–03–U

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Health Care Financing Administration

[Document Identifier: HCFA–304 and 304a]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Submission for OMB
Review; Comment Request

AGENCY: Health Care Financing
Administration, HHS.

In compliance with the requirement
of section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the
Health Care Financing Administration
(HCFA), Department of Health and
Human Services, is publishing the
following summary of proposed
collections for public comment.
Interested persons are invited to send
comments regarding this burden
estimate or any other aspect of this
collection of information, including any
of the following subjects: (1) The
necessity and utility of the proposed
information collection for the proper
performance of the agency’s functions;
(2) the accuracy of the estimated
burden; (3) ways to enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information to
be collected; and (4) the use of
automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology to
minimize the information collection
burden.

Type of Information Collection
Request: Extension of a currently
approved collection; Title of
Information Collection: Reconciliation
of State Invoice and Prior Quarter
Adjustment Statement (Medicaid Drug
Rebate Program—Labelers); Form No.:
HCFA–304 and 304a (OMB# 0938–
0676); Use: Section 1927 of the Social
Security Act requires drug labelers to
enter into and have in effect a rebate
agreement with HCFA for States to
receive funding for drugs dispensed to
Medicaid recipients; Frequency:
Quarterly; Affected Public: Business or
other for-profit; Number of
Respondents: 561; Total Annual
Responses: 3,744; Total Annual Hours:
139,560. To obtain copies of the
supporting statement and any related
forms for the proposed paperwork
collections referenced above, access
HCFA’s Web Site address at http://
www.hcfa.gov/regs/prdact95.htm, or E-
mail your request, including your
address, phone number, OMB number,
and HCFA document identifier, to
Paperwork@hcfa.gov, or call the Reports
Clearance Office on (410) 786–1326.
Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collections must be mailed
within 30 days of this notice directly to
the OMB desk officer: OMB Human
Resources and Housing Branch,
Attention: Wendy Taylor, New
Executive Office Building, Room 10235,
Washington, DC 20503.

Dated: January 10, 2001.
John P. Burke III,
HCFA Reports Clearance Officer, HCFA Office
of Information Services, Security and
Standards Group, Division of HCFA
Enterprise Standards.
[FR Doc. 01–1723 Filed 1–19–01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4120–03–U

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Health Care Financing Administration

[Document Identifier: HCFA–R–0232]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Submission for OMB
Review; Comment Request

AGENCY: Health Care Financing
Administration, HHS.

In compliance with the requirement
of section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the
Health Care Financing Administration
(HCFA), Department of Health and
Human Services, is publishing the
following summary of proposed
collections for public comment.
Interested persons are invited to send
comments regarding this burden
estimate or any other aspect of this
collection of information, including any
of the following subjects: (1) The
necessity and utility of the proposed
information collection for the proper
performance of the agency’s functions;
(2) the accuracy of the estimated
burden; (3) ways to enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information to
be collected; and (4) the use of
automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology to
minimize the information collection
burden.

Type of Information Collection
Request: Extension of a currently
approved collection; Title of
Information Collection: Medicare
Integrity Program Organizational
Conflict of Interest Disclosure Certificate
and Supporting Regulations at 42 CFR
421.300–421.318; Form No.: HCFA–R–
0232 (OMB# 0938–0723); Use: HCFA
needs this information to assess whether
contractors who perform, or who seek to
perform, Medicare Integrity Program
functions, such as medical review, fraud
review or cost audits, have
organizational conflicts of interest and
whether any conflicts have been
resolved. The entities providing the
information are organizations that have
been awarded, or seek award of, a
Medicare Integrity Program contract;
Frequency: On occasion; Affected
Public: Business or other for-profit;
Number of Respondents: 10; Total
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Annual Responses: 10; Total Annual
Hours: 2,400. To obtain copies of the
supporting statement and any related
forms for the proposed paperwork
collections referenced above, access
HCFA’s Web Site address at http://
www.hcfa.gov/regs/prdact95.htm, or E-
mail your request, including your
address, phone number, OMB number,
and HCFA document identifier, to
Paperwork@hcfa.gov, or call the Reports
Clearance Office on (410) 786–1326.
Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collections must be mailed
within 30 days of this notice directly to
the OMB desk officer: OMB Human
Resources and Housing Branch,
Attention: Wendy Taylor, New
Executive Office Building, Room 10235,
Washington, DC 20503.

Dated: January 10, 2001.
John P. Burke III,
HCFA Reports Clearance Officer, HCFA Office
of Information Services, Security and
Standards Group, Division of HCFA
Enterprise Standards.
[FR Doc. 01–1725 Filed 1–19–01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4120–03–U

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Health Care Financing Administration

[HCFA–2089–CN]

RIN 0938–AK33

State Children’s Health Insurance
Program; Final Allotments to States,
the District of Columbia, and U.S.
Territories and Commonwealths for
Fiscal Year 2001; Correction

AGENCY: Health Care Financing
Administration (HCFA), HHS.
ACTION: Notice; correction.

SUMMARY: This notice corrects the final
allotments for Fiscal Year 2001 that
appeared in the notice concerning the
State Children’s Health Insurance
Program (SCHIP) published in the
Federal Register on January 3, 2001.
EFFECTIVE DATE: This correction is
effective January 3, 2001.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Richard Strauss, (410) 786–2019.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On
January 3, 2001, we published a final
notice in the Federal Register (66 FR
376) that set forth the final allotments of
Federal funding available to each State,
the District of Columbia, and each U.S.
Territory and Commonwealth for fiscal
year (FY) 2001 under title XXI of the
Social Security Act (the Act). There was
an error in the computation of the FY

2001 allotments due to the fact that one
of the formulas used in determining the
allotments was incorrect. More
specifically, the FY 1999 proportions
were inadvertently applied twice in the
calculation of the formula; the FY 1999
and FY 2000 proportions should have
been applied instead. The term
‘‘proportion’’ is defined in section
2104(b)(4)(D)(I) of the Act and refers to
a State’s share of the total amount
available for allotment for any given
year. This document corrects the error
made in the final notice.

Correction of Errors

In FR Doc. 01–69, published on
January 3, 2001 (66 FR 376) make the
following correction: On page 379,
replace the text within the table entitled
‘‘Table of State Children’s Health
Insurance Program Final Allotments for
FY 2001’’. The column descriptions and
keys from the January 3, 2001 document
are included to assist the reader.

Table of State Children’s Health
Insurance Program Final Allotments for
FY 2001

Key to Table

Column/Description

Column A = Name of State, District of
Columbia, U.S. Commonwealth or
Territory.

Column B = Number of Children. The
Number of Children for each State
(provided in thousands) was determined
and provided by the Bureau of the
Census based on the arithmetic average
of the number of low-income children
and low-income uninsured children,
and is based on the three most recent
March supplements to the CPS of the
Bureau of the Census officially available
before the beginning of the calendar
year in which the fiscal year begins. The
FY 2001 allotments were based on the
1997, 1998, and 1999 March
supplements to the CPS. These data
represent the number of people in each
State under 19 years of age whose
family income is at or below 200
percent of the poverty threshold
appropriate for that family, and who are
reported to be not covered by health
insurance. The Number of Children for
each State was developed by the Bureau
of the Census based on the standard
methodology used to determine official
poverty status and uninsured status in
their annual March CPS on these topics.

For FY 2001, the Number of Children
is equal to the sum of 50 percent of the
number of low-income uninsured
children in the State and 50 percent of
the number of low-income children in
the State.

Column C = State Cost Factor. The
State Cost Factor for a State is equal to
the sum of: 0.15, and 0.85 multiplied by
the ratio of the annual average wages in
the health industry per employee for the
State to the annual wages per employee
in the health industry for the 50 States
and the District of Columbia. The State
Cost Factor for each State was
calculated based on such final wage
data for each State as reported,
determined, and officially available to
HCFA by the BLS in the Department of
Labor for each of the most recent 3 years
before the beginning of the calendar
year in which the fiscal year begins. The
FY 2001 allotments were based on final
BLS wage data for 1995, 1996, and 1997.

Column D = Product. The Product for
each State was calculated by
multiplying the Number of Children in
Column B by the State Cost Factor in
Column C. The sum of the Products for
all 50 States and the District of
Columbia is below the Products for each
State in Column D. The Product for each
State and the sum of the Products for all
States provides the basis for allotment to
States and the District of Columbia.

Column E = Proportion of Total. This
is the calculated percentage share for
each State of the total allotment
available to the 50 States and the
District of Columbia. The Percent Share
of Total is calculated as the ratio of the
Product for each State in Column D to
the sum of the products for all 50 States
and the District of Columbia below the
Products for each State in Column D. In
FR Doc. 01–69, published on January 3,
2001, this column was incorrectly
calculated and resulted in errors in
columns F and G.

Column F = Adjusted Proportion of
Total. This is the calculated percentage
share for each State of the total
allotment available after the application
of the floors and ceilings and after any
further reconciliation needed to ensure
that the sum of the State proportions is
equal to one. The three floors specified
in the amended statute are: (1) A floor
of $2 million divided by the total of the
amount available; (2) an annual floor of
90 percent of (that is, 10 percent below)
the preceding fiscal year’s allotment
proportion; and (3) a cumulative floor of
70 percent of (that is, 30 percent below)
the FY 1999 allotment proportion. There
is also a cumulative ceiling of 145
percent of (that is, 45 percent above) the
FY 1999 allotment proportion.

Column G = Allotment. This is the
SCHIP allotment for each State,
Commonwealth, or Territory for the
fiscal year. For each of the 50 States and
the District of Columbia, this is
determined as the Adjusted Proportion
of Total in Column F for the State
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